

No. 18-918

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN COPELAND, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CYRUS VANCE, JR., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS AND  
THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF GRANTING CERTIORARI**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CLARK M. NEILY III  
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT  
TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
*AMICI CURIAE***

*Amici curiae* Criminal Law Professors and the Cato Institute respectfully move for leave to file the following brief in support of the petition for certiorari.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion For Leave To File Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	i
Question Presented .....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. This Case Is Important Because Numerous People Are at Risk of Committing Innocent Crimes Under the Decision Below.....	3
II. The Combination of Vagueness and the Lack of a <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement for the Vague Element Is Particularly Subversive of Fundamental Fairness and an Important Issue for this Court. ....	6
Conclusion.....	10
Appendix of Law Professor <i>Amici</i> .....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) (plurality opinion).....	7
<i>People v. Trowells</i> , No. 3015/2013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Bronx County, July 11, 2014) .....	4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. International Minerals &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....	9

### Statutes

N.Y. PENAL L. § 70.00).....	5
N.Y. PENAL L. § 265.02 .....	5
